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ITEM 3 - LATE ADDITION 

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 
LAHONTAN REGION 

MEETING OF MAY 10-11, 2017 

SOUTH LAKE TAHOE 

ITEM 3 

Public Hearing - Consideration of a Stipulated Agreement with the United States 
Forest Service (USFS), Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit to Comply with the 
Water Quality Control Plan for the Lahontan Region; Meeks Bay Marina, El 
Dorado County, WDID 6A090050000; Cease and Desist Order No. R6T-2017-0013 

Add the attached Enclosure 3 and Enclosure 4 behind Bates page 3-66. Please note 
there will be no enclosure 5, there were no public comments received. 

ENCLOSURE 

3 Answers to Advisory Team questions of April 
13, 2017  3-69

4 Staff Presentation-Meeks Bay Resort Marina 
Stipulated Agreement 3-97
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TO: Patty Kouyumdijian 
Executive Officer 
Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board 
2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd. 
South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 

FROM: Lauri Kemper 
Assistant Executive Officer 
LAHONTAN REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 

DATE: May 1, 2017 

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION- MEEKS RESORT 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, WDID 6A098901004 

The Water Board Prosecution Team has reviewed the Request for Information dated April 
13, 2017 on the proposed Settlement Agreement between Lahontan and USFS on Meeks 
Marina. The Prosecution Team and the United States Forest Service Lake Tahoe Basin 
Management Unit (USFS) offer the following response to comments for your 
consideration.  

1. BMP Inspections: Stipulation 3, on page 7, states the USFS will inspect the site
BMPs a minimum of twice per year. However, two inspections may not be
sufficient to ensure water quality is protected throughout an entire year. Temporary
BMPs are typically designed to work for short periods, usually a few months during
construction. Since temporary BMPs are planned to be in place for more than 6
years, what steps or performance objectives will be followed to ensure the
temporary BMPs remain fully functional for many years and that water quality is
being protected?

Response:

The Stipulated Agreement does require site inspections twice per year minimum.
Since the parking lots near the Marina are not planned for use, the temporary
BMP’s installed should remain undisturbed and effective. The temporary BMP’s
have been designed and installed to achieve the same water quality objectives as
permanent BMPs with sufficient capacity to handle large volumes of stormwater
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(see response to No. 2, below). Two inspections per year provide USFS staff 
sufficient time to identify the need for any maintenance and repairs,  and then 
implement them before discharges of sediment to Lake Tahoe occur. For 
additional information see attached USFS Report on the construction and first 
inspection of the BMPs. 

2. BMP Design Requirements: Stipulation 4, on page 7, states the site
improvements must be designed to infiltrate the 10-year, 24-hour storm.
However, the Basin Plan, chapter 5.6-3, sets forth two different options if the site is
constrained and cannot infiltrate the 20-year, 1-hour storm volume:

In the event that site conditions do not provide opportunities to infiltrate the 
runoff volume generated by a 20 year, 1-hour storm, project proponents must 
either (1) meet the numeric effluent limits in Table 5.6-1, or (2) document 
coordination with the local municipality or state highway department to 
demonstrate that shared stormwater treatment facilities treating private property 
discharges and public right-of-way stormwater are sufficient to meet the 
municipality’s average annual fine sediment and nutrient load reduction 
requirements. 

Will the Agreement be revised to be consistent with the Basin Plan requirements? 

Response: 

The 10 year,24-hour storm is a USFS design criteria and is a larger storm volume 
than the 20 year, 1-hour storm of 1 inch in an hour. The USFS used 2 inches of 
rainfall across the area to design sufficient capacity to retain this larger volume 
(twice as large as required by the Water Board’s Basin Plan). For additional 
information on the design and capacity of the BMPs, see the enclosed  USFS as-
built drawing   and first inspection report.  

3. Stipulation Wording: Stipulation 5, on page 7, states “USFS intends to…” The
word “intends” is not a requirement for the Parties to take an action, so will the
wording be revised to put a requirement on one or more Parties?

Response:

The USFS has committed to preparing and issuing a Notice of Intent/Notice of
Preparation to begin the federal decision making process to evaluate all of the
potential uses of the site and move forward on a Project, subject to the outcome of
the federal decision making process. The word “intends” could be replaced with
“agrees.” While the precise contours of the Project await the outcome of the
NEPA/CEQA process, all alternatives will include sufficient detail to ensure
environmental improvements comply with the Basin Plan.

4. Project Description: Stipulation 6, on page 7, mentions a “Project” and lists some
assessment criteria. Stipulation 7-13, pages 7-8, set forth deadlines for a joint
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environmental document and for design, construction, and monitoring of the 
“Project.” However, the Agreement contains no other information about a “Project.” 
What is the “Project” that is being mentioned in the stipulations? 

 
Response: 
 
The “Project” has not yet been defined since the USFS is beginning a scoping 
process intended to hear ideas and options from the public and all cooperating 
agencies, and then develop a project description. Regardless of the scale of the 
Project and level of development identified, the Project will meet the Water Board’s 
Basin Plan requirements and offer additional/enhanced water quality and habitat 
improvements. The USFS is prohibited from defining the precise nature of the 
Project prior to the completion of the federal decision-making process.    

 
5. Timing and Need for Pavement BMP: Installing drainage BMPs and paving a dirt 

parking lot are normally considered maintenance activities, and the required 
environmental documentation may be as simple as a Categorical Exclusion, which 
can be done in less than one week. Why is the paving/BMP retrofit of the dirt 
parking lot scheduled for construction beginning 2023 and not being done sooner?  
What are the reasons why these permanent BMPs are being delayed for 6 more 
years after also not being installed during the past 15 years? What Water Board 
action is the EIR document expected to support? 
 
Response: 
 
The Meeks Bay Marina has been taken out of service and will remain so until the 
planning process for the future of the site is complete. The parking lots are not in 
use and may not be needed in the future Project, and the temporary BMP’s are 
proving effective, so there is no need for paving the parking lot  at this time. The 
Water Board will likely be considering discretionary actions, such as Basin Plan 
prohibition exceptions and Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality 
Certification, to authorize the future project. The USFS anticipates the future 
project will include stream and wetland restoration. 

 
6. Funding Assurances: What assurances can the USFS give that funding is secure 

to complete the Project and meet the deadlines in the Stipulated Agreement? 
 
Response:  
 
This project is one of the highest priority projects for the LTBMU. The temporary 
BMPs at the site are already complete and being inspected,  maintained, and 
effectively addressing pollutant discharges. USFS personnel have been assigned 
and funds committed through the current fiscal year to advance the Project in 
accord with the timelines of the Agreement. In future fiscal years the USFS will 
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commit the personnel and resources necessary from its budget to meet the 
objectives and to complete the Project in line with the Agreement.  
 

7. Efficacy of Temporary BMPs: The Stipulated Agreement states that “Water 
Board and USFS staff met at the Meeks Bay Marina Site on August 4, 2016 to 
discuss the necessary action to be completed . . .it was also agreed that the USFS 
would develop and implement a BMP Plan for the entire site (including the entire 
parking area), and the Water Board would in turn revoke coverage under the 2011 
Marina General Permit once the BMP Plan was implemented. . . .” Was the 
agreement on August 4, 2016 memorialized and has the Water Board officially 
revoked coverage under the 2011 Marina General Permit? If the temporary BMPs 
have been implemented, then how did the BMPs function through the winter?  
 
Response: 
 
The Meeks Bay Marina permit was terminated on August 15, 2016.  Lahontan staff 
approved the BMP design and construction after inspecting the site in August 2016 
and reviewing the as-built plans in October 2016. The agreement to implement a 
BMP plan, revoke the coverage under the 2011 Marina General Permit, and the 
approval of the BMP plan and implementation were all conducted as part of the 
settlement process. The BMPs appear to have functioned adequately during the 
winter according to a recent inspection. For further information on the construction 
of the BMPs and their performance over the winter, see the enclosed USFS as-
built drawing and inspection report.  

 
8. Project Permitting: The Project is defined as “the process for determining the 

appropriate actions associated with future uses of the Meeks Bay Marina site and 
implementing the identified actions consistent with achieving appropriate 
environmental benefits.” If the Project involves changing the land-use and 
development at the site, then the process for obtaining approvals includes 
submitting a Report of Waste Discharge for permit coverage, and will likely require 
an EIR. How is the Project different from any of the normal permitting pathways 
that would be required if the Marina would be used again? 

 
Response: 
 
The Stipulated Agreement outlines the process for a new project that includes not 
just paving parking lots but holistically reviewing the Meeks Bay Marina site to 
improve environmental benefits to the Lake through more comprehensive planning. 
The Agreement sets compliance dates to ensure the process continues to move 
forward but is not different from other projects other than commitments from the 
USFS have been made to comply with the dates in the Stipulated Agreement. 
 

9. Operation Plans for next 7 years: What are the plans for Meeks Bay Marina 
operation from now until the Project completion in 2025? 
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Response:  

The plan for the Meeks Bay Marina is for it to remain closed until the completion of 
the planning process. The USFS has amended the special use permit for the 
Meeks Bay Resort to exclude the operation of the marina, and there is no further 
amendment to that permit planned to re-initiate use as a marina. Meeks Bay 
Resort will remain open for the foreseeable future.  

Enclosures:  USFS April 26, 2017 Inspection Report 
  USFS As-built drawing 

cc:  Regional Board Members 
 Nickolaus Knight, State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Enforcement 
 Bob Hosea, California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
 Karen Bender, El Dorado County Environmental Management  
 Jason Burke, City of South Lake Tahoe  
 Heather Noel, Public Affairs Contact, USFS, LTBMU  
 Theresa McClure, Forrest Supervisor, USFS, LTBMU  
  Doug Smith, Lahontan Water Board 
  Elizabeth Beryt, State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Chief Counsel 

CP/gg/T:  Response to Advisory Team - USFS Meeks Bay_ogcedits 
File Under:  ECM / WDID 6A098901004 
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MEEKS BAY MARINA 
PROPOSED STIPULATED 

AGREEMENT 

Catherine Pool, PE 
Senior Water Resource Control Engineer 

May 10-11, 2016 
 South Lake Tahoe 
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USGS Topo of Meeks Creek,  
Meeks Meadow and Meeks Bay 

Meeks Bay 
Marina 

Meeks 
Meadow 

Meeks Creek 
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Meeks Bay Before the Marina - 1960 
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History of Meeks Bay Resort and Marina 

1920 Resort opened 
 
1961 Meeks Bay Marina constructed 
 
1980 Lake Tahoe Basin Plan adopted 
 
1988 First WDR’s for Meeks issued 
 
1998 USFS leased Meeks Resort to Washoe 

Tribe of CA and NV. Washoe Tribe 
subcontracted Marina Operations to 
Action Watersports LLC  
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History of Meeks Bay Resort and Marina 
2000, 2005, and 2011 
Lake Tahoe Marina General Permits Issued – USFS 
SWPPP included parking lot paving and storm water 
infiltration 

 
2014 Lahontan Inspection results in first Notice of 

Violation 
 
2015 Lahontan Inspection results in second  Notice 

of Violation 
 
2016 Lahontan staff enter into settlement 

discussions with USFS. Marina closed. 
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Meeks Bay Marina, Looking West 
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Meeks Bay Marina Aerial 

3-103



BMP’s Showing Erosion at Marina 2015 
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Supporting Facts 
 

 USFS needs a permanent solution to the now closed Meeks 
Marina facility which may or may not include a marina in 
the future. 

 
 In the Stipulated Agreement the USFS agrees to begin the 

planning process to evaluate alternatives for the site that 
include watershed improvements in and around Meeks 
Creek.  

 
 Paving or installation of permanent BMPs is not prudent at 

this stage of planning. This Stipulated Agreement/Order 
includes Milestones to ensure the USFS will complete an 
environmental improvement project and involve the public 
and agencies in final outcome. 
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Stipulated Agreement Requirements 
 Temporary BMP’s must be maintained. 
 
 Report by November 15 each year describing site 

conditions. 
 
 USFS Joint Notice of Intent/Notice of Preparation 

(NEPA/CEQA/TRPA) by July 2017 to conduct project 
scoping.  

 
 First Phase Assessment Results for the Project by 

November 2017 including multi-benefit success criteria 
for biodiversity, bank stabilization, riparian vegetation 
density, groundwater recharge, wildlife habitat and flood 
attenuation. 
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Stipulated Agreement Requirements (cont.) 
 

Draft EIS/EIS/EIR document for public comment by  
July 2018. 

 

 Final EIS/EIS/EIR and a draft Record of Decision by  
 July 2019. 
 

 Final Record of Decision by December 2019. 
 

 Final Design Plans by December 2022. 
 

Construction completed by November 2025. 
 

Annual reports describing the progress of the Project 
beginning March 2018. 
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Addressing Questions from Advisory Team 

1. BMP Inspections are sufficient as laid out in the Agreement  

2. BMP design criteria of a 10 year 24 hour storm used by the 
USFS was 2 inches of rain, results in a much larger volume for 
facilities. 

3. Stipulation Wording “intends” should be amended to “agrees.” 

4. The “Project” will be defined in the planning process. 

5. Lahontan, USFS, TRPA along with the public intend to 
holistically evaluate future uses and potential for an 
environmental improvement project at Meeks Bay, Meeks Creek 
with an emphasis on environmental restoration, not just paving 
the parking lot.   
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Addressing Questions from Advisory Team 

6. USFS will use their best efforts to ensure Funding availability. 

7. Lahontan approved temporary BMP’s as-builts, 12/6/2016.  The 
BMPs have functioned adequately over the winter.  

8.  Project Permitting-How is this different from another project? 
This agreement ensures USFS will pursue a project and the 
permitting process is the same as for other projects.  

9.  Operation Plan for the next 7 years: The Meeks Bay Resort will 
continue to operate for the foreseeable future. However, the 
USFS Use Permit has been amended to exclude marina use. 
Thus, the marina is not expected to re-open, subject to the 
outcome of the federal decision making process.  
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Staff recommends the Board authorize the Executive 
Officer to sign the Agreement 

Questions ? 

Conclusion 
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